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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

legléixRTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
FOR THE QUARTERLY PERIOD ENDED September 30, 2017

.F) '&ANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
Ft)9124THE TRANSITION PERIOD FROM TO

COMMISSION FILE NUMBER 001-36414

iROBOT CORPORATION
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 77-0259 335
(State or other jurisdiction of (I.R.S. Employer
incorporation or organization) Identification No.)
8 Crosby Drive

Bedford, MA 01730

(Address of principal executive offices)

(781) 430-3000
(Registrant’s telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes y No ~
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if

any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T

(§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required

to submit and post such files). Yes y No ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, a
smaller reporting company, or an emerging growth company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated
filer,” “smaller reporting company,” and “emerging growth company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):
Large accelerated filery Accelerated filer "

Non-accelerated filer “(Do not check if a smaller reporting company) Smaller reporting company ~

Emerging growth company

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition
period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the
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Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange
Act). Yes ” Noy
The number of shares outstanding of the Registrant’s Common Stock as of October 30, 2017 was 27,874,550.
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iROBOT CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(in thousands, except share data)
(unaudited)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents
Short term investments
Accounts receivable, net of allowances
Unbilled revenue
Inventory
Other current assets
Total current assets
Property and equipment, net
Deferred tax assets
Goodwill
Intangible assets, net
Other assets
Total assets
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable
Accrued expenses
Accrued compensation
Deferred revenue and customer advances
Total current liabilities
Long term liabilities
Total liabilities
Commitments and contingencies (Note 7)
Preferred stock, 5,000,000 shares authorized and none outstanding
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized; 27,874,351 and
27,237,870
shares issued and outstanding at September 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016,
respectively
Additional paid-in capital
Retained earnings
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)
Total stockholders’ equity
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.
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September 30, December 31,

2017

$ 241,786
36,442
76,956
1,668
92,813
18,395
468,060
37,093
35,088
41,041
15,315
14,064

$ 610,661

$ 88,798
28,949
23,773
4,607
146,127
8,042
154,169

279

182,786
273,368
59
456,492

$ 610,661

2016

$214,523
39,930
72,909
139
50,578
5,591
383,670
27,532
30,585
41,041
12,207
12,877
$507,912

$ 67,281
19,854
21,015
4,486
112,636
6,320
118,956

272

161,885
226,950

(151 )
388,956
$507,912
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iROBOT CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)
Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
SeptemberQ6tober 1, SeptemberG6tober 1,
2017 2016 2017 2016
Revenue $205,399 $168,610 $557,014 $448,110
Cost of revenue (1) 103,016 87,550 277,397 235,437
Gross margin 102,383 81,060 279,617 212,673

Operating expenses:

Research and development (1) 28,843 19,672 80,518 57,944
Selling and marketing (1) 28,646 17,925 91,344 66,972
General and administrative (1) 21,002 16,012 58,137 48,919
Total operating expenses 78,491 53,609 229,999 173,835

Operating income 23,892 27451 49,618 38,838
Other income, net 2,601 523 4,290 2,142
Income before income taxes 26,493 27,974 53,908 40,980
Income tax expense 4,411 8,462 7,565 12,722
Net income $22,082 $19,512 $46,343 $28,258

Net income per share:
Basic $0.80 $



