Edgar Filing: IROBOT CORP - Form 10-Q

IROBOT CORP Form 10-O

November 03, 2017

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-O

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF $^\circ 1934$

FOR THE QUARTERLY PERIOD ENDED September 30, 2017

OR

..TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

FOR THE TRANSITION PERIOD FROM TO COMMISSION FILE NUMBER 001-36414

iROBOT CORPORATION

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware

77-0259 335

(State or other jurisdiction of (I.R.S. Employer incorporation or organization) Identification No.)

8 Crosby Drive

Bedford, MA 01730

(Address of principal executive offices)

(781) 430-3000

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes \circ No "Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T ($^{\circ}$ 232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes \circ No "

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, a smaller reporting company, or an emerging growth company. See the definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer," "smaller reporting company," and "emerging growth company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):

Large accelerated filer

Accelerated filer

Non-accelerated filer "(Do not check if a smaller reporting company) Smaller reporting company "

Emerging growth company

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the

Exchange Act. "

Edgar Filing: IROBOT CORP - Form 10-Q

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes " No \circ

The number of shares outstanding of the Registrant's Common Stock as of October 30, 2017 was 27,874,550.

Edgar Filing: IROBOT CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents

IROBOT CORPORATION	
FORM 10-Q	
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017	
INDEX	
	Page
PART I: FINANCIAL INFORMATION	
Item 1. Financial Statements (unaudited)	
Consolidated Balance Sheets as of September 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016	<u>3</u>
Consolidated Statements of Income for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 and October 1,	1
<u>2016</u>	<u>4</u>
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 and	<u>ıd</u> 5
October 1, 2016	<u>5</u>
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 and October 1, 2016	<u>6</u>
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	<u>7</u>
Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	<u>20</u>
Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk	<u>28</u>
Item 4. Controls and Procedures	<u>28</u>
PART II: OTHER INFORMATION	
Item 1. Legal Proceedings	<u>29</u>
Item 1A. Risk Factors	<u>29</u>
Item 5. Other Information	<u>30</u>
Item 6. Exhibits	<u>31</u>
<u>Signatures</u>	<u>32</u>
Exhibit Index	<u>33</u>
2	

Table of Contents

iROBOT CORPORATION CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(in thousands, except share data) (unaudited)

	September 30, December 31, 2017 2016	
ASSETS	2017	2016
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 241,786	\$ 214,523
Short term investments	36,442	39,930
Accounts receivable, net of allowances	76,956	72,909
Unbilled revenue	1,668	139
Inventory	92,813	50,578
Other current assets	18,395	5,591
Total current assets	468,060	383,670
Property and equipment, net	37,093	27,532
Deferred tax assets	35,088	30,585
Goodwill	41,041	41,041
Intangible assets, net	15,315	12,207
Other assets	14,064	12,877
Total assets	\$ 610,661	\$ 507,912
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY	, ,,,,,,,	+ ,
Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable	\$ 88,798	\$ 67,281
Accrued expenses	28,949	19,854
Accrued compensation	23,773	21,015
Deferred revenue and customer advances	4,607	4,486
Total current liabilities	146,127	112,636
Long term liabilities	8,042	6,320
Total liabilities	154,169	118,956
Commitments and contingencies (Note 7)		
Preferred stock, 5,000,000 shares authorized and none outstanding	_	
Common stock, \$0.01 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized; 27,874,351 and		
27,237,870	279	272
shares issued and outstanding at September 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016,	219	212
respectively		
Additional paid-in capital	182,786	161,885
Retained earnings	273,368	226,950
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	59	(151)
Total stockholders' equity	456,492	388,956
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity	\$ 610,661	\$ 507,912
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.		

Table of Contents

iROBOT CORPORATION CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (in thousands, except per share amounts) (unaudited)

	Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended			
	September 30 tober 1, September 30 tober 1,			
	2017	2016	2017	2016
Revenue	\$205,399	\$168,610	\$557,014	\$448,110
Cost of revenue (1)	103,016	87,550	277,397	235,437
Gross margin	102,383	81,060	279,617	212,673
Operating expenses:				
Research and development (1)	28,843	19,672	80,518	57,944
Selling and marketing (1)	28,646	17,925	91,344	66,972
General and administrative (1)	21,002	16,012	58,137	48,919
Total operating expenses	78,491	53,609	229,999	173,835
Operating income	23,892	27,451	49,618	38,838
Other income, net	2,601	523	4,290	2,142
Income before income taxes	26,493	27,974	53,908	40,980
Income tax expense	4,411	8,462	7,565	12,722
Net income	\$22,082	\$19,512	\$46,343	\$28,258
Net income per share:				
Basic	\$0.80	\$		